News Release

Aerospace Turbine Rotables, Inc. Expands its Pneumatics Capabilities to include Crew Oxygen Mask Repair and Overhaul

LAS VEGAS, NV, October 21, 2013 – Aerospace Turbine Rotables, Inc. (AeTR), a wholly-owned subsidiary of First Aviation Services Inc. and FAA Certified Repair Station #NV2R045L, has expanded the capabilities of its Pneumatics Department to include repair and overhaul of aircraft crew oxygen masks.

AeTR's new crew mask services complement the company's long-standing business providing hydrostatic testing for aircraft oxygen and fire bottles and overhauls of related valve and regulators.

"Aircraft owners and operators value AeTR's industry-best turnaround time for oxygen and fire bottle recertification and have asked AeTR to add repair and overhaul capability for related oxygen masks," says Dave Seavey, Vice President and General Manager of AeTR. "We are pleased to respond to our customers' requests and provide a more complete MRO solution for pneumatics and safety equipment."



Caption: a crew oxygen mask overhauled by AeTR

First Aviation Services Inc. (FAvS), located in Westport, Connecticut, is a leading provider of repair and overhaul, rotables management and related engineering services to the aviation industry worldwide. FAvS' principal operating subsidiaries are Aerospace Turbine Rotables, Inc. (AeTR) in Wichita, Kansas, and Dallas, TX and Piedmont Propulsion Systems, LLC (PPS) in Winston-Salem, North Carolina. FAvS also owns a minority interest in Aerospace Products International, Inc., based in Memphis, Tennessee. More information about FAvS and its subsidiaries may be found on the company's website, www.firstaviation.com. Please see our forward looking statements at www.firstaviation.com/forward.

Contact: Dave Seavey, Vice President & General Manager

Aerospace Turbine Rotables, Inc.

(316) 943-6100

###